(d) VIML: 8,940,003 (being 22.98% of the shares and voting rights in the Company).

56. Assuming that:

(a) the Loan Principal Shares are issued at $0.15 per share (10,000,000 shares);

(b) interest of $163,804 is capitalised to the amount outstanding under the Convertible
Loan Agreement to 1 December 2018 (assuming an Equity Raise Date of 1 June 2018)
and paid by way of the issue of Loan Capitalised Interest Shares at $0.15 per share
(1,092,024 shares) (rather than the issue of Loan Monthly Interest Shares);

(c) the Note Principal Shares are issued at $0.15 per share (9,773,180 shares); and

(d) interest of $113,442 is capitalised to the amount outstanding in respect of each New
Loan from 1 June 2018 to 1 December 2018 (assuming an Equity Raise Date of 1 June
2018) and paid by way of the issue of Note Capitalised Interest Shares at $0.15 per
share (756,279 shares) (rather than the issue of Note Monthly Interest Shares),

i.e., a total of 21,621,483 shares are issued, the Proposed Allottees would hold 50.91%
(30,813,894 shares) of the 60,525,141 shares on issue, as set out in the following table (and for
this purpose any shares issued pursuant to any Equity Raise are disregarded).

21781989   19

Proposed
Allottee

Current number
of shares held

Percentage of
current total

represented by
current shares

Number of new
shares

proposed to be
issued

Total number of
shares

proposed to be
held post-

conversion

Percentage of
total

represented by
proposed new

shares

Wentworth 2,225,100  5.72% 11,092,024 13,317,124 22.00%

NRP 74,725  0.19% 429,366 504,091 0.83%

NRP Fund 264,238 0.68% 223,600 13,821,215 0.81%

VIML 8,940,003 22.98% 7,564,838 16,504,841 27.27%

Total 11,504,066 29.57% 19,309,828 30,813,894 50.91%

57. The effect of this scenario on a shareholder of the Company holding 1,000,000 shares in the
Company (being 2.57% of the 38,903,658 shares currently on issue) prior to all such issuances
would, following such issuances, be to reduce their percentage shareholding to 1.65% (of
60,525,141 shares on issue).

58. The impact of the Proposed Allottees increasing their holding to a maximum of 50.91% is that
they will hold a majority of voting securities in the Company and therefore exercise effective
control of the Company.  In particular, they will be able to pass ordinary resolutions (which